

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 15, 2010  
No. 09-5147**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**MICHAEL BENNETT AND LINDA BENNETT,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CO-ADMINISTRATORS  
OF THE ESTATE OF MARLA ANN BENNETT,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN, et al.,  
Defendants,**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Appellee.**

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia, Case No. 03-1486**

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

**TONY WEST**  
*Assistant Attorney General*

**CHANNING D. PHILLIPS**  
*Acting United States Attorney*

**Of counsel:**  
**LISA J. GROSH**  
**BRIAN ISRAEL**  
*Attorney-Advisers*  
*Office of the Legal Adviser*  
*Department of State*  
*Washington, D.C. 20520*

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER**  
**SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ**  
**(202) 514-4821**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff, Civil Division*  
*Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Rm. 7248*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Pages</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES. ....	i
A. Parties.....	i
B. Rulings Under Review. ....	i
C. Related Cases . ....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY. ....	xi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS. ....	4
I. Legal Framework: Treaty Obligations and Federal Legislation.....	4
A. The Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations and the Foreign Missions Act. ....	4
B. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act and Section 201 of the Terrorism Risk Insurance Act. ....	7

II.	Historical Framework: U.S.-Iran Diplomatic Relations.....	9
A.	Severance of Diplomatic Relations and Assumption of Custodial Responsibilities. ....	9
B.	Satisfaction of the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations.....	10
III.	Judicial Framework: Attempts to Attach Iranian Diplomatic Properties.....	12
A.	Prior Cases.....	12
B.	Proceedings Below. ....	13
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
	ARGUMENT.....	20
	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ATTACH DIPLOMATIC PROPERTIES BELONGING TO IRAN THAT ARE BEING USED BY THE UNITED STATES EXCLUSIVELY FOR DIPLOMATIC PURPOSES.....</b>	<b>20</b>
A.	As the District Court Recognized, the Department of State Has Broad Authority To Identify and To Protect Iran’s Diplomatic Properties.. ....	20
B.	The Five Properties At Issue Are Not Subject to Attachment. ....	23
1.	Diplomatic Properties for Purposes of Section 201(d)(2)(B)(ii).....	25
2.	“Being used exclusively for diplomatic or consular purposes.” .....	28

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Air Canada v. Department of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Ben-Kotel v. Howard University</i> , 319 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Bennett v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2007).....	3
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002). ....	33
<i>Elahi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 99-02802 (D.D.C. July 22, 2003).....	12-13, 27
<i>FG Hemisphere Associates, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 447 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 1999).....	7, 13, 15, 27
* <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 608 (D. Md. 2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 376 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2004). ....	13, 31, 32, 35, 37
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2004). ....	13, 32
* <i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 376 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2004). ....	13, 26, 32
<i>Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 04-5139 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 22, 2005).....	13

*Holmes v. Laird*,  
459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 21

*Kolovrat v. Oregon*,  
366 U.S. 187 (1961)..... 21

*Kucinich v. Bush*,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 21

*Marymount Hospital, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
19 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 26

*\*Mousa v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
No. 00-2096 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2003)..... 12, 27, 32

*Murray v. The Charming Betsy*,  
[6 U.S.] 2 Cranch 64, 118 (1804 )..... 38-39

*Olympic Chartering, S.A. v. Ministry of Industry and Trade of Jordan*,  
134 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2001). .... 24

*\*Palestine Information Off. v. Schultz*,  
853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 6, 22, 23

*Permanent Mission of India v. City of New York*,  
551 U.S. 193 (2007)..... 27-28

*\*Potter v. District of Columbia*,  
558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 26, 30

*Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
389 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 19

*Regan v. Wald*,  
468 U.S. 222 (1984)..... 23

*Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 607 (1992)..... 35



*\*Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
 333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....39

*Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano*,  
 457 U.S. 176 (1982)..... 21

*Weinberger v. Rossi*,  
 465 U.S. 25 (1982)..... 38

*Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
 274 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 39

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl.3. .... 21

**Statutes :**

22 U.S.C. § 4301..... 6, 22

22 U.S.C. § 4302..... 6, 22

22 U.S.C. § 4303(4)..... 6

22 U.S.C. §§ 4303-4305. .... 22

22 U.S.C. § 4305(c)(1)..... 6, 22

22 U.S.C. § 4308(f)..... 6, 37, 38

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1330..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (repealed Jan. 2008)..... 1, 7, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1605A..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1609..... 7, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1610..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1610(a). .... 7, 13, 14, 15, 33

28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)..... 8  
 28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)..... 15

\*Terrorism Risk Insurance Act (TRIA), Pub. L. No. 107-297, Title II,  
 § 201, 116 Stat. 2332 (2002) (28 U.S.C. § 1610 note). .... 4, 8

    § 201(a), 116 Stat. at 2337..... 8, 9, 24, 37

    § 201(b)(2), 116 Stat. at 2337..... 35-36

    § 201(d)(2)(A), 116 Stat. at 2340. .... 8

    § 201(d)(2)(B)(ii), 116 Stat. at 2340. .... 8-9, 17, 18, 24, 27, 30, 34, 38

    § 201(d)(3), 116 Stat. at 2339..... 9, 17, 38

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000,  
 Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 2002(f) (adding 28 U.S.C. § 1610(f)(3)).....8

Treasury and General Government Appropriations Act of 1999,  
 Pub. L. No. 105-277, Title I, § 117(a), 112 Stat. 2681  
 (1998) (adding 28 U.S.C. §1610(f)(1)(A)).....8

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(a), 110 Stat.1214, 1242 (1996)  
 (amending 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)). .... 4

**Rules and Regulations:**

48 C.F.R. § 601.603-70..... 6

Presidential Determination No. 99-1, 63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998)..... 8

Presidential Determination No. 2001-01, 65 Fed. Reg. 66,483 (Nov. 6, 2000). .... 8

Exec. Order No. 12170, 44 Fed. Reg. 65,729 (Nov. 15, 1979). .... 9, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)..... 2

**Miscellaneous:**

\*Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations,  
*done* Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227 (1972), 500 U.N.T.S. 95.....5

art. 1 ..... 5, 17, 21, 27

art. 22..... 5, 20, 28

art. 30..... 5, 17, 27

art. 31..... 28

art. 45..... 5, 20, 28
